
 

 

AGENDA 
 

Meeting London Youth Assembly 

Date Thursday 30 May 2019 

Time 2.30 pm 

Place Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 
Walk, London, SE1 2AA 

 

Copies of the reports and any attachments may be found at: 

https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-publications/london-

youth-assembly  

 

A meeting of the London Youth Assembly will be held to deal with the business listed below. 

 

Katie Bacon 

Chair of the London Youth Assembly 

 

Representatives are also expected to be present from the following Boroughs: 

 Barking & Dagenham 

 Barnet 

 Bexley 

 Brent 

 Bromley 

 Camden 

 City of Westminster 

 Croydon 

 Enfield 

 Royal Borough of Greenwich 

 Hackney 

 Hammersmith and Fulham 

 Haringey 

 Havering 

 Hillingdon 

 Hounslow 

 Islington 

 Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea 

 Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames 

 Lambeth 

 Lewisham 

 Merton 

 Newham 

 Redbridge 

 Richmond upon Thames 

 Southwark 

 Sutton  

 Tower Hamlets 

 Waltham Forest 

 Wandsworth 

Further information 
If you have questions or would like further information about the meeting please contact:  
LYAChair@london.gov.uk.  
 
Find out more about the London Youth Assembly via twitter @LYAssembly

https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-publications/london-youth-assembly
https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-publications/london-youth-assembly
mailto:LYAChair@london.gov.uk
https://twitter.com/LYAssembly


 

2 
 

 

Agenda 

London Youth Assembly 
Thursday 30 May 2019 
 
 

1 Update from Chair  
 
 To receive any apologies for absence and to announce the next LYA Chair for 2019/20. 

 
 

2 Minutes  
 
 The Assembly is recommended to confirm the minutes of the meeting of the 

Assembly held on 19 February 2019 to be signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

3 Discussion on Youth Violence and Safety  
 
 LYA Members will take part in a question and answer session with the Chair of the National 

Police Chiefs’ Council, Martin Hewitt. 
 
LYA Members to update group on initiatives and programmes in their local area. 
 
 

4 Discussion on Mental Health and Wellbeing  
 
 LYA Members to update group on initiatives and programmes in their local area. 

 
 

5 Discussion on Recommendations to the Mayor  
 
The LYA will discuss recommendations to the Mayor on the topics of youth violence and  
mental health. 

 

 

6 Date of Next Meeting  
 
 The next meeting of the London Youth Assembly is scheduled for Autumn 2019 in the 

Chamber, City Hall. 
 
 

7 Any Other Business  
 
 
 



 

1 
 

Recommendations for the Mayor of London 

 
When the London Youth Assembly first convened, we decided to focus our deliberations for the 
remainder of the municipal year on Youth Violence & Crime and Mental health & Wellbeing.  
 
At the London Youth Assembly meeting on Tuesday 19th February 2019, we resolved to put 
together a report for the London Assembly to present to the Mayor of London. The report 
would contain recommendations on initiatives to reduce of youth violence & crime and improve 
the mental health & wellbeing of young Londoners.  
 
These recommendations look at how the Mayor of London and London Assembly can work with 
the London Youth Assembly to deliver these programmes. 

The London Youth Assembly is divided into four Sub-Regions. Each Sub-Region has met to 
make their contributions and these suggestions have been compiled into the following report.  

 
In addition to the recommendations to the Mayor, young people consistently make the case for 
early engagement in the decisions that affect them. We suggest that the Mayor of London has 
events focused on young people to provide forums for them to share their views.  
 
In addition, we believe it would be helpful for London Assembly Members to attend Sub-
Regional meetings to discuss proposals in detail and talk to young people about the issues in 
their area.  

For an example of where this type of consultation worked well with young people, the Youth 
Violence Commission invited young people to join the panel. We believe that this was 
meaningful and representative, and linking directly with Commissioners and decision makers 
engaged 12,500 young people across the borough of Waltham Forest.  

 

Youth Violence and Safety 

 
Key Findings from campaign work 
 
The issue 
 
During discussions that took place at the four Sub-Regional meetings, LYA Members 
acknowledged that the issue of Youth Violence and Safety is one that impacts all young people 
in London.  
 
The LYA participants discussed some of the factors that might lead to someone engaging in 
violence. These include, but are not limited to – drugs, peer pressure, difficult start in life, 
mental health and school exclusions. In addition, some young people may not fully appreciate 
the consequences of carrying a knife. 
 
To date, there have been a number of effective programmes targeting the prevention of youth 
violence in each borough, such as; education, community projects and other targeted work. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

 
The LYA is keen to work more closely with Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) on the issue of 
youth violence and safety. Young people want police to engage more with them socially and 
they would like to avoid their only context with the police being when there is an assumed 
problem, or for the purposes of Stop and Search.  
 
The LYA participants discussed the issue of race in the context of stop and search. There is a 
misconception amongst young people that only young black boys are being stopped and 
searched. Police have assured young people that any lawful search must be based on evidence 
the police have received. However, better communication is required between young people 
and police on this issue.  
 
 
Recommendations for the Mayor of London 
 
The London Youth Assembly (LYA) would like to make the following recommendations to the 
Mayor of London in relation to Youth Violence & Crime: 
 
1. To hold regular Knife Crime Workshops. This has been done in some boroughs and has 

helped explain the issue to many young people.  
 

2. For the Mayor to hold a summit to educate young people. Education needs to be a focus 
for any violent crime initiative.  

 
3. To support the LYA to make a knife crime video and link with police and other agencies to 

ensure the video is factual and to support to the distribution of the video across London 
and the UK.  

 
4. For the Mayor of London to speak directly to young people and ensure hard to reach and 

less engaged young people are involved. 
 

5. To hold large London Wide Campaigns & Events throughout the year to engage young 
people. 

 
6. For the Mayor’s Office to organise workshops all over the City, to engage young people in 

the issue, and educate about knife crime including early engagement. Engaging with young 
people through youth clubs.  

 
7. To enable more engagement from the Police in local high-risk schools. Year 9 is a pivotal 

age in secondary school – This would be an ideal time for Police to enter schools and 
educate students about youth violence and the consequences. 

 
8. For young people to be included on more discussion panels and play more key roles in 

engaging with decision makers. 
 
 
 
  

Page 2



 

3 
 

 

Mental Health and Wellbeing  

 
Key Findings from campaign work 
 
The issue 
 
One of the key focus areas of the London Youth Assembly is Mental Health and Wellbeing. 
‘One in eight (12.8%) 5 to 19-year olds had at least one mental disorder when assessed in 
2017’ (NHS Digital).  
 
Young people are often unaware of the mental health support that is available to them. Equally 
they are often unaware of the different services available to provide support. It is often difficult 
to recognise a mental health condition.  
 
Young people in some of the London Youth Assembly Sub-Regions have identified that there 
may be a reluctance among young people about mental health issues they may be experiencing.  
 
 
Recommendations for the Mayor of London 
 
The London Youth Assembly would like to make the following recommendations to the Mayor 
of London in relation to Mental Health & Wellbeing: 
 
9. For the Mayor of London to support the creation of a London-wide wellbeing map of 

services, which would include information about what the services specialise in and how 
they can be utilised. 

 
10. For the Mayor to write to the Secretary of State for Education to encourage student 

wellbeing to become a measure for school effectiveness. 
 
11. to ensure that the programme to have a Mental Health First Aider in all schools, funded 

through the Mayor of London Young Londoners fund, is being rolled out.  
 
12. For the London Youth Assembly to work alongside the Assembly and the Mayor of London 

to educate parents, guardians and carers to help them better understand and identify poor 
mental health in young people through events and workshops.  

 
13. The Mayor to provide funding to Youth Councils for them to host events to raise awareness 

of mental health issues.  
 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4


	Agenda
	5 Discussion on Recommendations to the Mayor



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES
Meeting:
Date:
Time:
Place:

London Youth Assembly
Thursday 30 May 2019
2.30 pm
Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's
Walk, London, SE1 2AA

Copies of the minutes may be found at:
https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-publications/london-youthassembly

Present:
Barking & Dagenham
Barnet
Bexley
Brent
Bromley
City of Westminster
Croydon
Enfield
Royal Borough of Greenwich
Hackney
Hammersmith and Fulham
Haringey
Havering

1

Hillingdon
Hounslow
Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea
Lambeth
Lewisham
Merton
Sutton
Tower Hamlets
Waltham Forest
Wandsworth

Update from Chair (Item 1)

1.1

The Chair welcomed Members of the London Youth Assembly (LYA) to City Hall for their
second meeting.

1.2

The Chair thanked a number of Greater London Authority (GLA) staff for their support and
work on the London Youth Assembly, with special thanks to Gareth Bacon AM, the Executive
Director of Secretariat and the Executive Support Officer, Secretariat.

1.3

The Chair thanked the Deputy Chair of the (LYA) for his support and work during the last
year.

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk

Greater London Authority
London Youth Assembly
Thursday 30 May 2019

1.4

Members of the LYA held an election for the 2019/20 Chair of the LYA prior to the meeting.
The current Chair announced Emily from Bromley would be the new Chair.

2

Minutes (Item 2)

2.1

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting of 19 February 2019 be signed by the Chair as a
correct record.

3

Discussion on Youth Violence and Safety (Item 3)

3.1

The LYA held a question and answer session with Martin Hewitt the Chair of the National
Police Chiefs’ Council (NPCC).

3.2

The Chair, NPCC, discussed:





The role of the NPCC;
The differences in policing in 2019 compared to the 1970s.
The difficulties police face in building relationships with particular communities; and
Issues relating to globalisation in London such as technology, violence and mental
health, the role of the media, stop and search, and gangs.

3.3

The Chair of the NPCC made it clear that although part of the role of the police is to enforce
the law partnership working across agencies and sectors is required to stop youth violence.

3.4

Members of the LYA asked a number of questions of the Chair, NPCC. Key summary points of
his responses are listed below:
Immediate responses to youth violence




The Mayor of London set up the Violence Reduction Taskforce to provide a
multiagency response and has since set up the Violence Reduction Unit;
The police are also doing a large amount of work around recovery of weapons,
searches and making arrests;
Education on the self-esteem of young people is being included in all education
provisions to help provide young people with a meaningful life.

Engagement with the police




The Metropolitan Police Service (MPS increased the number of officers working with
schools including a nominated officer working at each school as part of their leadership
team;
Neighbourhood policing has been protected despite budget cuts to local authorities
and the MPS;
2

Greater London Authority
London Youth Assembly
Thursday 30 May 2019



The MPS have faced difficulties when developing positive relationships with young
people so have been using the police community support group for some outreach
work.

Youth Advisory Groups



Despite there being a number of advisory groups there is not currently a youth
advisory group;
Further work needs to take place on how to get young people involved as their voices
should be heard.

Police presence


The Violent Crime Taskforce has a number of dedicated officers able to move to parts
London based on the intelligence and evidence the MPS has on where violence is likely
to take place.

The MPS and black Asain, and minority ethic (BAME)communities




There is a racial bias as stop and search disproportionately affects people from BAME
communities more than the rest of London’s population;
Those injured and suspected in cases of youth violence also disproportionately affects
BAME communities, although this varies across London;
The Gangs Matrix does not contain figures on all violence.

Primary school aged children




County lines operations have seen young people aged 10/11 years old carrying drugs
across the country;
The MPS wants to be involved in primary and secondary school education to explain
the dangers to young people of issues relating to gangs, drugs and online risks;
The period of transition between primary and secondary school is a key period as
young people become more independent and their views of the world changes.

3.5

At the end of the question and answer session the Chair thanked Martin Hewitt on behalf of
the LYA.

4

Discussion on Mental Health and Wellbeing (Item 4)

4.1

Each sub-region provided an update on the work around mental health and wellbeing which
had taken place since the last meeting.

3

Greater London Authority
London Youth Assembly
Thursday 30 May 2019

4.2

Innovations included contacting Clinical Commissioning Groups to find out how the LYA can
get involved, looking at sharing best practice from young people who have used mental health
facilities and introducing posts in schools to help young people who are struggling with their
own mental health.

5

Discussion on Recommendations to the Mayor (Item 5)

5.1

The LYA received the report containing the LYA recommendation to the Mayor.

5.2

The Chair thanked Members of the LYA for their contributions to the report.

5.3

A copy of the amended report is attached as Appendix 1.

6

Date of Next Meeting (Item 6)

6.1

The date of the next LYA will be in Autumn 2019.

7

Any Other Business (Item 7)

7.1

The meeting finished at 4.30pm.

Chair
Contact Officer:

Date
LYAChair@london.gov.uk

4

